

No. 23-12417

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

EMILY VINCENT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ATI HOLDINGS LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama, No. 2:21-cv-00514
Hon. Annemarie Carney Axon, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

TARA PATEL
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2770
Tara.Patel@EEOC.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. A reasonable jury could find ATI was Vincent’s joint employer with control over her removal.....	14
II. A reasonable jury could find ATI discriminated against Vincent by acquiescing to PVHS’s discriminatory removal request and by forcing her to transfer to an inferior position.....	17
A. Vincent’s removal from PVHS.....	17
B. Vincent’s forced transfer	21
III. A reasonable jury could find that ATI retaliated against Vincent by removing her from PVHS and by forcing her to transfer to an inferior position.	26

A. Vincent’s removal from PVHS	27
B. Vincent’s forced transfer	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
* <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	27, 32
<i>Burton v. Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Cleveland v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20, 30
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....	29
<i>Donnellon v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 794 F.2d 598 (11th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Glob. Horizons, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Hicks v. Forest Pres. Dist. of Cook Cnty</i> , 677 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Hinson v. Clinch Cnty., Ga. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Holland v. Gee</i> , 677 F.3d 1047 (11th Cir. 2012).....	22

<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	25
<i>Kidd v. Mando Am. Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>King v. Piggly Wiggly Ala. Distrib. Co.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (N.D. Ala. 2013).....	26
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	25, 26
* <i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 934 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2019).....	22, 23, 24
* <i>Llampallas v. Mini-Circuits, Lab, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 1997).....	30
* <i>Monaghan v. Worldpay US, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2020).....	27, 32
<i>Montoya v. Morgan</i> , No. 3:16-cv-92-MCR/EMT, 2018 WL 4701795 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2018)	32
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2686 (2023).....	22
<i>Osram Sylvania, Inc. v. Teamsters Local Union 528</i> , 87 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Patterson v. Ga. Pac., LLC</i> , 38 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Pennington v. City of Huntsville</i> , 261 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001).....	27

<i>Peppers v. Cobb Cnty,</i> 835 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Platner v. Cash & Thomas Contractors, Inc.,</i> 908 F.2d 902 (11th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Quigg v. Thomas Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 814 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016).....	19
* <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	26
<i>Shannon v. Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc.,</i> 292 F.3d 712 (11th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Smith v. Gen. Lab. Staffing Servs., Inc.,</i> No. 11-81011, 2012 WL 13018987 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2012).....	18
* <i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.,</i> 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Thibodeaux v. CLECO Util. Grp.,</i> 88 F. App'x 711 (5th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Thomas v. Cooper Lighting, Inc.,</i> 506 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	28
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls,</i> 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	20, 30
* <i>Virgo v. Riviera Beach Assocs., Ltd.,</i> 30 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1994).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Wascura v. City of S. Miami,</i> 257 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Whitaker v. Milwaukee Cnty,</i> 772 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18

<i>Yelling v. St. Vincent's Health Sys.</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 21-10017, 2023 WL 6474713 (11th Cir. Oct. 5, 2023) (per curiam)	22, 23
--	--------

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	21, 22
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1

Rules & Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2(a)(1)(iii)	29
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1

Other Authorities

Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 22-193 (S. Ct. Sept. 5, 2023)	22
---	----

Enforcement Guidance: Application of EEO Laws to Contingent Workers Placed by Temporary Employment Agencies and Other Staffing Firms (Dec. 3, 1997), 1997 WL 33159161.....	16, 18
